





1223

The Edinburgh Gazette

Published by Authority

Registered as a Newspaper at the Post Office

TUESDAY, 1st OCTOBER 1974

COURT OF THE LORD LYON

THE Lord Lyon King of Arms has made the following appointment to take effect from 24th September 1974:—

John Alexander Spens, V.R.D., to be Carrick Pursuivant of Arms, in room of the late David John Wilson Reid of Robertland.

MALCOLM R. INNES OF EDINGIGHT
Marchmont Herald
Lyon Clerk and Keeper of the Records.

Court of the Lord Lyon, Edinburgh. 26th September 1974.

WATER ACT 1958

NOTICE is hereby given in terms of paragraph 4 of the First Schedule to the above Act that the Secretary of State has made the North-East of Scotland Water Board (River Deveron) (Emergency) Water Order 1974 and that a copy thereof may be inspected at the Board's offices here and at 55 Queen's Road, Aberdeen.

JOHN L. RUSSELL, Clerk to the Board.

22 Union Terrace, Aberdeen, AB9 1HJ.

THE TRUNK ROADS (KIRKCONNEL) (PROHIBITION OF WAITING AND LOADING) ORDER 1974

THE Secretary of State gives notice that he has made an order imposing waiting and loading restrictions on the Dumfries-Kilmarnock Trunk Road (Route A.76) at Kirkconnel on the north side of Main Street between points 552 yards east and 215 yards west of the junction with Duke Street and on the south side of Main Street between points 526 yards east and 213 yards west of Needle Street. The order will come into operation on 5th October 1974.

Copies of the order may be inspected, during normal office hours and for a period of 6 weeks from 26th September 1974 at:—

- Scottish Development Department, 43 Jeffrey Street, Edinburgh; and
- 2. Local Government Office, Kirkconnel.

Any person who desires to question the validity of the order or of any provision contained in it on the grounds that it is not within the powers conferred by Section 1 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967 as amended by Part IX of the Transport Act 1968 or on the ground that any requirement of that section or of Sections 84A, 84B or 84C of that Act or of any regulation made under the said Section 84C has not been complied with in relation to the order may, within 6 weeks from 26th September 1974 apply to the Court of Session for this numbers.

F. Dawson, Assistant Secretary.

Scottish Development Department.

26th September 1974.

TRUNK ROADS ACT 1946 SPECIAL ROADS ACT 1949 ROADS (SCOTLAND) ACT 1970

THE LONDON-EDINBURGH-THURSO TRUNK ROAD A.9 NORTH OF GUAY TO TYNREICH

THE Secretary of State hereby gives notice that he proposes to make the following Orders in connection with a diversion of the London-Edinburgh-Thurso Trunk Road A.9 between North of Guay and Tynreich in the County of Perth and Kinross.

 An Order under Sections 1(2) and 2(3) of the Trunk Roads Act 1946 that the lengths of road on construction shall become trunk roads and the Tayside Regional Council shall become the Highway Authority for the roads superseded which shall cease to be trunk roads.